In accordance with 8 i
Rule 18 7 of the I_IQO3 ?
Insolvency {England & g

e R 2eere, Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insol - H
1 109(;59 nsolvency W|nd|ng Up

TS

15/03/2018 #337
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

ﬂ Company details

Companynumber 10 [7 14 1]5]6 4]3 ek mapescipor

Company name in full | Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd bold black capitals.
{formeriy Floyd Construction & Development Ltd

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) ‘ Elizabeth

Surname \ Arakapiotis

Liquidator's address

Building nameinumber! Mountview Court

Street : 1148 High Road

Post town | Whetstone

County/Region I

wae Lo nldloln], [ N 20 04

Country | |

u Liquidator’'s name ©

Follfornamet) © e e 1 s

Surname another hquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

bt rameinumber | @ G s section o tellus abou

Street ‘ another liquidator,

Post town ‘[

County/Region ‘

e | [ [ [ [ [

Country ‘ S

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date ﬁ‘l? ’ETW EWWF
To date ’T’T InfTH* EWWI—?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Snatwe

X

Signature date IT ’T ’Fl? ’?

04/17 Version 1 0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

Wportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Elizabeth Arakapiotis

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Kallis & Company

Address

|

Mountview Court
| 1148 High Road
|

Fost town

Whetstone

Caunty/Region

e Lo ldfofni [N

Country

|DX

Telephone

020 8446 6699
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the

information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Reagistrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emaif enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Piease visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0



Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd formerly Floyd Construction & Development Ltd

Statement
of Affairs
£

3,000.00

(445,463.26)
(3,000.00)

(50,000.00)

{495,463.26)

Page 1 of 1

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund
Bank Interest Gross
Third Party Funds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A.
Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

From 15/01/2017
To 14/01/2018

£

From 15/01/2016
To 14/01/2018
£

Bank 1 Current Interest Bearing

IPS 8QL Ver 2012 10

NIL
0.23
NIL

0.23

NIL
10.00

(10.00)

NIL
NIL

NIL

312.50
0.23
3,000.00
3,312.73

2,500.00
10.00
(2,510.00)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

802.73

802.73

802.73

14 March 2018 09 21



Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd formerly Floyd Construction & Development Ltd — In Creditors’
Voluntary Ligquidation
Formerly

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 14 January 2018

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd formerly Floyd Construction &
Development Ltd

Registered office: Mountview Court
1148 High Road
Whetstone
London
N20 ORA

Former registered office: Unit 8
Hainault Business Park

Forest Road
Hainault
IG6 3JP

Registered number: 07415643
Liquidator's name: Elizabeth Arakapiotis

Liguidator’s address: Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20
ORA

Liquidator’s date of appointment: 15 January 2016

2. INTRODUCTION

Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd (“the Company™) was placed into liquidation by a Special Resolution of the members
followed by a meeting of the creditors convened under Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 15 January 2016.
This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for the year ended 14 Yanuary 2017.

The Company’s main trading activity was repairing and maintaining properties and traded from premises at Unit 8,
Hainsult Business Park, Forest Road, Hainault, IG6 3JP.

According to the statement of affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the Company had an estimated
realisable value of £3,000, and I can confirm that £3,312.50 has been realised to date. During the course of my
administration, I have reviewed the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential undisclosed
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation. 1 have identified matters that require

additiona| investigations as detailed below.

My report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 14 January 2018 follows, which should be read in
conjunction with my previous correspondence with creditors.



3. LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report, I have liajsed with HMRC in order to establish if there is any outstanding amount to them and to
receive their claim. A final claim was received for £500. Furthermore, I linised with the bank to provide me with bank
statements in order to undertake the necessary investigations. As part of those investigations 1 have liaised with the
director to clarify certain transactions identified following a review of the Company’s bank statements. Our

investigations into this matter are still ongoing.

There is certain work that 1 am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken since

my last progress report is contained in Appendix 2.

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 15 January 2017 to 14 January 2018 and cumulative
figures for the whole liquidation to 14 January 2018 is attached at Appendix 1.

As the Company was registered for VAT, all items are shown as net of VAT on the receipts & payments account, and
the VAT was recovered for the benefit of the insolvent estate.

5. ASSETS

Third party funds

The sum disclosed as being third party funds represents the monies paid by the directors prior to my appointment
towards my fee for convening and organising the meeting of creditors and assisting with the preparation of the

statement of affairs.

VAT Refund

£312.50 has been received in respect of a VAT Refund, however this was received in the previous reporting
period.

Bank Interest

I would advise that all asset realisations within the liquidation are held within an interest bearing account. T can
confirm that interest totalling £0.23 has been received in the period from 15 January 2017 to 14 January 2018.

\ |

6. LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the
Company has no current charges registered over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors. No claims have been received in this regard.

Crown Creditors

HMRC’s final claim of £500 has been received as compared to the statement of affairs figure of £nil.



Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 6 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£448,463.26. I have received claims from 4 creditors at a total of £464,797.18. I have not received claims from 2
creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £13,011.45.

7. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

On the basis of the current information, there are insufficient funds to enable the payment of a dividend to
unsecured creditors.

8. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential
recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, I am required to submit a confidential report t0 the Secretary of
State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work which may indicate that
the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the

Company. I would confirm that my report has been submitted.

A sale of assets was agreed pre-liquidation with Chigwell (London) Limited, a connected party by way of common
directors. From a review of the Company’s records, the Company has received the funds and there does not appear to
be any issues in respect of this sale, as the funds received were in line with the book values.

In addition, my initial assessment of the Company records has identified unknown transactions that required further
investigation.

Following discussions with the director, he advised the reasoning for this activity was due to the fact that there
was still outstanding book debts that the Company still had to collect, and these monies were to be used to pay

creditors.

From review of the draft statements of assets & liabilities as at 28 February 2015(date Company ceased trading)
and the bank statements of the Company after trade was ccased it was identified that the director’s comments
were in line with what had happened.

As aforementioned, there are certain investigations that I have not been able to undertake due to the time and cost
that would be involved, considering that there are no funds in this liquidation. Before I finalise th? liquidation 1
propose making a final request to all creditors to contact me in the next 14 days should they be willing to fund
such investigations. If I do not receive any offers then I will proceed with the closure of the liquidation.

9, PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board-previously authorised the payment of a fee of £2,500 for assistance with preparing the statement of affairs,
producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and creditors prior to my appointment at a meeting
held on 15 January 2016. Of this £750 was paid to Brian G Lonis Ltd for their assistance with preparing accounts in

connection with the statement of affatrs.

The fee for assistance with preparing the statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of
members and creditors was paid by the director.

10. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £36,397.25. The fees estimate
acts as a cap and I cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from the
creditors. My total time costs to 14 January 2018 amount to £18,691.05, representing 110.35 of hours work at a
blended charge out rate of £169.38 per hour, of which £6,218.30, rcpresenting 49.91 of hours work, was charged in



the period trom 15 January 2017 to 14 January 2018, at a blended charge out rate of £124.59 per hour. The actual
blended charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of £224.47 in my fees estimate.

I have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter.
A schedule of actions undertaken for each category in the reporting period is attached herewith as Appendix 2.
I estimate that my total time costs will be in line with my initial estimate.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at

http://wwwy.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators® Fees’ also published by

R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company’s fee policy are available at the link
http://www kallis.co,uk/creditors. Piease note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case

you should refer to the October 20135 version.
11. LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

As per my receipts and payments account various expenses have been incurred and paid which are detailed below,
together with expenses which have yet to be paid. Unpaid expenses will be written off due to lack of funds.

The disbursements listed are all Category 1 disbursements, with the exception of storage which is a Category 2
disbursement. My firm’s disbursements recovery policy is attached as Appendix 4.

Period from 15/01/2017 to 14/01//2018 To date
15/01/2016 10 14/01/2018
Disbursement Paid £ To be paid £ Paid £ To be paid £
Specific Bond 40.00 40.00
Statutory Advertising 250 250
Postage 6.89 25.39
Nature of expense Estimated expenses £ Expenses incurred to date £
Specific Bond 40.00 4(.00
Statutory Advertising 169.50 250.00
Postage 6.00 2539
Storage 15.00 0.00
Total 230.50 315.39

| |
As at 14 January 2018 then, as you can see from the information provided in this report, the expenses [ have incurred
in this matter have exceeded the total expenses I estimated 1 would incur when my remuneration was authorised by
the creditors. The reasons I have exceeded the expenses estimate are due to higher statutory advertising and postage

costs.
12. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liguidator’s remuneration
and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in

the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of remuneration
charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration, and/or the
amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.




i

To comply with the Provisicn of Services Regulations, some general information about Kallis & Company can be
found in the attached summary sheet at http://www Kallis.co.uk/legal.

13. SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open to allow time for any creditor to come forward should they wish to fund further
investigations. If after 14 days from the day [ am issuing this report I do not receive any responses I will proceed with

closure.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of the
documents made available on-line, they should contact Antonis Stylianou on 020 8446 6699, or by email at

Antonis@kallis.co.uk,

»

Elizabeth Arakapiotis
LIQUIDATOR



SOI69°8Y 0grLL'y 0ST0T'8 SL89T 000 00's9's {(d99) 5334 jeyo)

SEE9T SE'OTT SeLy 0£'oF SL0 000 srst SINOH |20 L
00'SeT 05 ZT1 060 09°0 0g0 000 000 ooe (:s10m1paJ> |euasazasd sayio pue s33A0(dW BupRPUY SWHEP SJ03PaLD - 7°SaY

[y 444 05°2LL'T 008 06T 05 000 000 09t SIOHPAII YIIM UORBIUNWILIAT - T'SOY
9EIT 00°068°T o658 052 08°E 000 00’0 0oz SJOUPIL)
TI'9EE D00TZ'T 09°E 000 L0 000 000 062 PNPUOTSIW/SUCHESURL) JUBPIOIIUE - SUOEBNSAAL - £ 4y
86°TL1 00°599'T SOET 1A 000 000 00’0 T4 ! MINDI PICIAL PUE AIOJUIAY) - 7Y
vogzz STH65'T Q0L LD ot €00 000 ST _ sHOd3L ¥aaS B M3 7 dIS - T'4av
SEVET STIVY a4 OT'ET SLY oo'a 000 o9 sucpednsaau)
00'sLT SLEr ST'0 000 S0 o0o 000 000 uoRI34|03 I9p %00g - £EQY
00'sLT SLEY ST0 000 sT0 000 000 00’0 oS5y JO UOEs||RaY
85201 O0'ETe 861 84T 0z'0 000 000 a0a siualAed pue Smaas asuadsd - £7QY
IS'16 SO66T ¥0'C T 000 000 000 000 SuonEN UL pue Fupued - 7'ZaY
0000t O0'ET £20 EZ'0 000 000 0co 000 sUImMa. X Jo Juawaalde pue uonadwes - T2gv
9EZ0T SO'SEY L4 S0t L al] 000 0g0 00’0 S[eRUEBULY
PEEYT STL85°T SO'RT S0'6 SE'B 000 000 59'0 Bujnodal g s20n0u AJOINIRLS - £'TAY
Ob'68T SC966°E or'Te SET SE9L 00'0 000 or'e S/anew voienstuupe SulcBug - Z'Tav
DO'2ST 0%£92'5 SSEE 0851 09zt sL0 000 Or'E Malnz) pue Suiuueld ase) - TIQv
I0°E9T 00 TS8TT oL'ZL 17414 Of'LE SL0 ooe sr9 Juniue|q B uopensupupy
{d89) {dao) sinoy uney sinoy SHOH sinoy SINOH

aley 1509 1ol Joddng 1038 18deuny Iadeuew Asuned

Apnopy leoL FLITTEY

wdelony

1UILOT NIOM JO UCBEIYISSED)

\mﬁ.zoﬁcué._ wvz.wic,mz_. _

NVINOD 4 SITIVY

bt

8TCZ/T0/¥T 0.4 510¢/T0/ST Poad 33 104 51500 3w 5,401REINDIT JO SISAl2UY




0£'81Z9 06'DEE'E 05'£88°T 00'0 000 000 {da9) 933 |01
65T 16'6¥ Ir'sE 0591 000 oo 000 SINOH |e10)
00001 0C'09 090 00 00'c 000 00D 000 (ssoupan |eRuasa;aud JaLo pue $3akojdiug Suipnpul) swiep soypa - 'sgy
98'sZE 00°'S9¢ 062 06’1 00T 000 po'e 000 5J0UP3II YIM UCHEDIUNWIWOY - T'SQY
'8 444 00°'S2¥ 05E o5z 00T 000 000 000 5403Pa.)
00'SLT v rra 0L0 000 0L0 00’0 coo 00D PNPUCISIW/SUCIOESURL WBPAdaJuE - suanednsaay) - by
00'00T 00'0¥S ov's or's 00D Qoo 000 000 ML pIOIRI pue Aouanul - T iy
00°00T 000z 0zo oo 000 000 0a0 oo — 5u0d3. yaQD B MBI Z 4IS - T'bAV
EEBOT 05’269 0£'9 05's oL 00 000 00 suoyeipsasuy
00’001 OOmN mN.O g0 00’0 o000 000 OD.O mucﬂbhmn —ucm m.e.—m_..)w.__ wmr_wnxu -E7Qy
¥5'56 SO'8ET = £'T oo 00 0Q'o 000 suone||j2u033. pue Bujjueg - 2'7qy
00°00T 00'€2 €20 ECO oo 000 000 e 5UNJ24 X8 JO Juawadde pue uopadwo) - T7aY
e 50981 161 5T e 000 oo'o 00'0 sjejuRUE
05's2T SLE9ST 0521 T4 STy 000 0o’ 00D Bugodal B 530U AJCINIEIS - £ TQY
43100 SL88L 0E'S S8T st'g 000 po'o 000 sianew uonensiunupe Jujesug - 2 1ay
S2'sZI §Z'495°C oroz OE'ET or'e 000 000 00’0 mawad pue Sujuueid ase) - TTQY
26821 SLYIEY [i14:13 ree Qs8pT 000 000 00’0 Sujuueld 3 uonegs)u WPy
(daD) {dao) SINoH sinoH sInej SMNOH NG sinoy
ey 1503 2301 Joddng J01UI5 jafeuew 128euppy Ruueg
Alnoy je0} 1013
afesany

JWFIUOD HIOM JO UOLIEILYSSEPY

830Z/T0/VT 01 £102/10/5Y pousd a3 10} 51503 3wz s,101201nb1Y 10 SisAjeUY



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KALLIS & COMPANY

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments mede trom that time.
This sheet explains how we Infend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in
insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for diffarent tasks within the same appointment. The fee
basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment Is/are subject to appraval, generally by a committee if one is appointed
by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at Mmmmw Detai's about how an office holders feas may
be approved for each case type are available in a serias of guides issued with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and ¢an be
accessed at www kallis.co.uk. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Kallis & Company, Mounfview Court, 1148 High Road,
London N20 ORA. Please note, that we have provided further details In this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any committee and also to
each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been cbtained for remuneration on a
time costs basis, L.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time
incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation,
any such report must discicse how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis an which the fees are calculated and
the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the perlod reported
on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent
mechanism for faes to be challenged.

Time cost basle

VWhen charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of & member of staff and the
work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with
supporting namative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates
Grade of staff Current charge-out | Previous charge-out | Previous charge-out rate Previous charge-out
rate per hour, rate per hour, per hour, effective from rate per hour, effective
effectivs from effactive from 01/10/2012 from 01M0/2010
0171072017 01/10/2015 £ £
Partner — appointment taker £295-375 £340-375 £275-£335 £275-E320
Senior Manager £285 £285 £275 £275
Manager £225 £225 £170-E£275 £170-£275
Senior/Casa Administrator £125-175 £150-175 FO0-£175 £90-£175
Support Staff £85-100 £85-100 £60-£85 £80-£85

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departiments of the practice will undertake work on a case. They will be
charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on periodic basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the
work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work Is generally recorded under the foliowing categories:

Administration and Planning;Financlals; Investigations; Realisation of Assats; Creditors; Trading; Case specific matters.

Inl cases whare we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our leJas ware recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate
authority was obtained from the creditors or the commitiee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 201§
and on new appointments we continue to seck time costs for the majority of our cases.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time cosis so that we cannot
draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our feas. When seeking approval
for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the houriy rates we intend to charge for @ach part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. Ve will summarise that information in an average or "blended” rate for all of the
work being camied out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate
and, if s0, the reagsons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make shoukd include sufficlent information about the insolvency appeointment to eneble you to understand how
the proposed fee reflacts the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the offlce holder,
the effectiveness with which the office hokder has camied out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
offica holder has fo deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are llkely to
exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the originai estimate, we will say whether we anticlpate nesding
further approval and, if s0, why wa think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal
{realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were
appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was oblained from
the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. Tha legislation changed on 1 QOctober 2015 and we now seek
remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case,
the remuneration percentage praposed for any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that




wlill be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration
request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is obtained on a
mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remeining in the liquidation after the realisation
percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how
the propesed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwiss) of tha case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the properly with which the
offica holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can
only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in casas whers there has
been a material and substantlal change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the
percentage applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be

approved by the Court.

Fixed fee
The legislation allows fees to be charged at & set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases where we

were appointed prior to 1 Cctober 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate autherity was obtained
from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legisiation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek
remunaration on a fixed fee basls more often. A report accompanying any fee requast will set out the set fee that we proposad to
charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be
incurred without approval, but must be disclosad to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should Include sufficient information about the Insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how
the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, end the value and nature of the property with which the

office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remunaration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be
approved by the commitiee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a
materia! and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the ariginal level of the fixed fee. if there
has not heen a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company
Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Amrangements {IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, offen
as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set ouf In the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the

arrangement.

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Amrangements which are VAT exempt, the

officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent’'s Costs
Chargad at cost based upen the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solictors/Legal Advisors; Auctionesrs/Valuers; Accountants; Quantity Surveyors; Estate Agents; Other Speciallst Advisors.

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be
incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment
the actual expensas incurred will be compared with the original eatimate provided.

Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incutred by the Office Holder In connection

with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or
Catagory 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which ig sither in the name of the estate or Kallis &
Company; In the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These
disbursements are recoverable In full from the estate without the prior approval of credifors elther by a diract payment from the estate
or, whare the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of
category 1 disbursemants are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and

Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed te the estate by a third party invoice
and/or they may includa a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basie of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room

hire, intemal storage and mileage.

it is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Room Hire £50 per hour
Mileage 40p per mile
Storage £15 per box per annum

Destruction Costs £5.50 per box



